of the future results, that may actually develop differently than expected. The adjustments for explanatory purposes are based on available
information and specific assumptions that the management of Deutsche Börse and NYSE Euronext consider appropriate for the purposes of this
exchange offer document.

(ii) Note 2 � Presentation of NYSE Euronext financial information
For illustrative purposes, IFRS adjustments were made to the historical information of NYSE Euronext prepared under US GAAP to align with
the IFRS accounting policies of Holdco. Such adjustments relate

100

Edgar Filing: NYSE Euronext - Form 425

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

primarily to original listing fees and employee benefits. In addition, certain reclassifications have been made to conform the income statement
and balance sheet to an IFRS presentation.

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments in arriving at NYSE Euronext�s income statement for the year ended December 31,
2010, as presented in the Illustrative Holdco Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement (in millions of euros):

NYSE Euronext
Historical US GAAP {d}

IFRS
Adjustment

NYSE Euronext
Historical

IFRS
Sales revenue 3,336 6{a} 3,342
Net interest income from banking business �  �  �
Other operating income 43 �  43

Total revenues 3,379 6 3,385
Volume related costs (1,445) �  (1,445)

Total revenues less volume-related costs 1,934 6 1,940

Staff costs (462) 4{b} (458)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (233) �  (233)
Other operating expenses (636) �  (636)

Operating costs (1,331) 4 (1,327)

Result from equity investments (5) �  (5)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 598 10 608
Financial income 2 �  2
Financial expense (84) �  (84)

Earnings before tax (EBT) 516 10 526
Income tax expense (97) (4){c} (101)

Net profit for the year 419 6 425

{a} To recognize original listing fees and corporate actions revenue in accordance with IFRS. Under IFRS, this revenue is recognized upon
listing of an applicant or upon subsequent capital raising or other corporate action. In accordance with US GAAP, NYSE Euronext
recognized these revenues over an estimated service period of 5 to 10 years.

{b} To account for the NYSE Euronext defined benefit plans in accordance with IFRS. Upon consummation of the combination, Holdco
will account for the NYSE Euronext defined benefit plans following the corridor method described in IAS 19.

{c} To adjust the income tax provision for the effect of the IFRS adjustments based upon a blended statutory tax rate of 35%.

{d} The historical US GAAP results of operations of NYSE Euronext have been translated from US dollars to Euros using the average
exchange rate of 1.32 US$=1.00� which was derived from the prevalent exchange rates as of the end of each quarter in the financial year
2010.

Edgar Filing: NYSE Euronext - Form 425

Table of Contents 142

101

Edgar Filing: NYSE Euronext - Form 425

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments in arriving at NYSE Euronext�s balance sheet as of December 31, 2010, as
presented in the Illustrative Holdco Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (in millions of euros):

NYSE Euronext
Historical US GAAP {f}

IFRS
Adjustment

NYSE Euronext
Historical

IFRS
Noncurrent Assets
Intangible assets 4,367 140{a} 4,507
Goodwill 3,029 �  3,029
Property, plant and equipment 764 (140){a} 624
Financial assets 492 �  492
Other noncurrent assets 518 (88){b} 494

64{c}

9,170 (24) 9,146
Current Assets
Financial instruments of Eurex Clearing AG �  �  �
Receivables and securities from banking business �  �  �
Other receivables and other assets 595 (26){b} 505

(64){c}
Restricted bank balances �  �  �
Other cash and bank balances 245 �  245

840 (90) 750

Total Assets 10,010 (114) 9,896

Equity
Shareholders� equity 5,084 246{e} 5,330
Non-controlling interest 36 �  36

5,120 246 5,366
Noncurrent Liabilities
Provision for pensions and other employee benefits 373 (9){d} 364
Other noncurrent provisions 44 �  44
Deferred tax liabilities 1,502 2{c} 1,504
Interest-bearing liabilities 1,552 �  1,552
Other noncurrent liabilities 274 (274){b} �

3,745 (281) 3,464
Current Liabilities
Tax provisions 64 �  64
Other current provisions 28 �  28
Financial instruments of Eurex Clearing AG �  �  �
Cash deposits by market participants �  �  �
Other current liabilities 1,053 (2){c} 974

(77){b}

1,145 (79) 1,066

Total Equity and Liabilities 10,010 (114) 9,896

Edgar Filing: NYSE Euronext - Form 425

Table of Contents 144

{a} To reclass the net book value of purchased and internally developed software to intangible assets.

{b} To reverse historical deferred revenue balances of NYSE Euronext and related deferred tax assets because Holdco would not have
assumed a legal performance obligation. Such balances correspond to original listing fees which had been deferred over the estimated
service period of the listings under US GAAP.

102

Edgar Filing: NYSE Euronext - Form 425

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

{c} To reclass all deferred tax balances to non-current in accordance with the IFRS balance sheet presentation.